
 

 

 

 

Rural Municipality of West River 

Resolution 
 

Title: Operating Budget 2022-23 Revision III 

Motion Carried                        _____________ Motion No                                       2023-20 

Motion Lost                              _____________ Date                                 February 15, 2023 

Motion Withdrawn                 _____________ Council Meeting No                       2023-02 

Moved by Deputy Mayor Aaron MacEachern      _________________________________________ 

Seconded by Councillor Shaun MacArthur         _________________________________________ 

 

WHEREAS 

According to Motion#2023-07, the Municipality had to acknowledge the receiving of $11,488 from the 

PEI Infrastructure Secretariat, and  

WHEREAS 

According to Schedule C of the Gas Tax Agreement, Eligible and Ineligible Expenditures,  Section (2) (d) 

taxes for which the ultimate recipient is eligible for a tax rebate and all other costs eligible for rebates 

consider ineligible costs to be paid from Gas Tax account, and  

WHEREAS 

Some of the former communities' documents, including bank statements, were misplaced during the 

amalgamation and the CAO has no way to confirm compliance with Section (2)(d) of Schedule C of the 

Gas Tax Agreement for all the projects funded by the gas tax before amalgamation,and  

  



 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_ 
                                                                                                            Motion No 2023 -20                                                               Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

WHEREAS 

Under Motion#2022-95, the $33,725.50 received MCEG#2021-22 to a new expenditure item for the 

ongoing RMWR Capital Projects and replaced as soon as the CCBF instalments for 2021-22 have been 

received, and 

WHEREAS 

This resolution bears the recommendation of the Committee of the Whole as discussed at a meeting 

held on February 2, 2023, 

BE IT RESOLVED  

The Rural Municipality of West River approves transferring $33,725.50 to the Gas Tax bank account and 

not repaying it back to the operating account when the CCBF instalments for 2021-22 have been 

received. 

 

 

 

I certify that this is a true copy of the resolution. 

 

Helen Smith-MacPhail Laala Jahanshahloo 

Mayor    ___________________________________ Chief Administrative Officer  ________________________ 

 


